ORDINANCE NO 2025-XX CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE 2023-18 OF THE CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY.

WHEREAS, this amendment revises the scheduled time for the monthly meetings as desired by the Committee of the Whole.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. AMENDMENT OF SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE 2023-18

SECTION ONE-THE DAY, TIME, AND LOCATION OF REGULAR COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETINGS: The Oak Grove Committee of the Whole shall conduct regular Committee of the Whole meetings on the first Thursday of each month at the hour of [6:00pm] 5:00pm CST. Committee of the Whole meetings shall be held in the City Council Chambers located at 8505 Pembroke Oak Grove Rd, Oak Grove, Kentucky 42262.

SECTION II. SEVERABILITY

It is the legislative body's intent that the provisions of this ordinance are to be severable and that if a part of this ordinance is to be invalid, the findings do not necessarily invalidate the entire ordinance.

SECTION III. UNCONSTITUTIONALITY

Should any part of this ordinance be void or unconstitutional, the remaining ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect after its passage and publication according to law.

Date of First Reading of Ordinance: January 7, 2025	
Date of Second Reading of Ordinance: January 21, 2025	
Date of Publication of Ordinance: Ordinance published in: The Kentucky New Era	
	Jacqueline Oliver, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Lorelynn Fisher, City Clerk	
Certification	
I, Lorelynn Fisher, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed city clerk of the City of Oak Grove, Kentucky, that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of an ordinance duly adopted at a meeting of the City Council on, 2025, that the Ordinance referred to therein is in the form presented to said meeting and in the form executed, and the said ordinance appears as a matter of public record in the Official City Ordinance Book and is in full force and effect.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, wit 2025.	ness my signature on this day of
	Lorelynn Fisher, City Clerk